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While household debt load is seen as a source of concern with regards to Canada’s consumption outlook, we’re encouraged 
by recent developments. Canadian households are currently benefiting from a stellar jobs market, rising disposable income, 
and falling mortgage rates. As a result, the potential payment shock for homeowners set to renew their mortgage this year has 
almost vanished. In January we estimated that shock at 70 to 90 basis points for the 17.4% of mortgages set to renew in 2019, 
which carried an effective rate of 3%. As today’s Hot Chart shows, with the recent drop in mortgage rates, those households will 
be renewing at rates barely above their previous ones. 

 

  

Canada: No interest-payment shock for homeowners in 2019
Current 5-year mortgage rate, contractual rate of existing mortgages by year of renewal, % to be renewed

NBF Economics and Strategy

%

3.0

2.8

2.6

17.4

24.1
26.8

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

3.0

3.2

3.4

3.6

3.8

4.0

Insured Uninsured 2019 2020 2021

Contractual mortgage rates of renewals (left)

% to be renewed (right)

% %

Jan 2019

May 2019

Jan 2019

May 2019

Current rates



Economics and Strategy 

Montreal Office Toronto Office 
514-879-2529 416-869-8598 

Stéfane Marion Matthieu Arseneau  Warren Lovely 
Chief Economist and Strategist  Deputy Chief Economist  MD & Head of Public Sector Strategy  
stefane.marion@nbc.ca matthieu.arseneau@nbc.ca  warren.lovely@nbc.ca  

Krishen Rangasamy Paul-André Pinsonnault Marc Pinsonneault 
Senior Economist Senior Fixed Income Economist Senior Economist 
krishen.rangasamy@nbc.ca paulandre.pinsonnault@nbc.ca marc.pinsonneault@nbc.ca 

Kyle Dahms Jocelyn Paquet Angelo Katsoras 
Economist Economist Geopolitical Analyst  
kyle.dahms@nbc.ca jocelyn.paquet@nbc.ca angelo.katsoras@nbc.ca 

General 

This Report was prepared by National Bank Financial, Inc. (NBF), (a Canadian investment dealer, member of IIROC), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 
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